and is monitored continuously, as the risk naturally arises in the
banking book due to changes in the maturities and interest rates
of loans and/or deposits.

•	The Group’s essential components of IRRBB are the prevention
of excessive risk and risk mitigation with the following measures:
•	above the average spread between loan and deposit interest
rates;
•	below the average loan term;
•	use of fixed interest on loans;
•	active management of interest bearing assets and liabilities
structure and maturities;
•	measuring and limiting the impact of IRRBB on net interest
income (NII) and on the economic value of equity (EVE);
•	mitigation of the IRRBB risk, if necessary.

•	Stress and scenario tests focus on the impacts of different
interest environments.

•	The Group does not accept commodity risk or equity risk in its
trading book.

The market risk position
remained stable and the
actual risk profile was
below average.

The interest rate risk
position remains within
safe limits. We will continue
to maintain a stable and
balanced risk profile.

The systems and
calculations of interest rate
risk management have
been improved significantly
to meet changing legal
requirements.

Open net foreign currency position
(% of net own funds)

2018 2017

0.59% 0.60%

Impact of interest rate change on net
interest income (%of net own funds)

2018 2017

+200 basis points 0.17% 1.71%

-200 basis points -1.39% -0.02%

Impact of the change in interest rate
on the economic value of equity
(% of net own funds)

2018 2017

+200 basis points -0.30% 1.41%

-200 basis points 1.28% -0.18%

Risk overview29 Consolidated annual report 2018

Risk overview

Risks Main hedging activities Risk factors Situation

Operational risk

Operational risk is the risk of incurring loss
from internal processes, human errors or
systems not working as expected or due
to external events. The term includes legal
risk, but does not include strategic and
reputational risk.

Compliance risk is the risk to Group’s
business model, reputation and financial
strength resulting from the incomplete
implementation of laws, regulations, internal
rules and obligations of clients, employees
and other stakeholders.